

**IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF ARIZONA, ) No. CR-19-0366-PR  
)  
Appellant, ) Court of Appeals No.  
) 1 CA-CR 18-0774  
v. )  
) Maricopa County Superior Court No.  
VIVEK A. PATEL, ) LC2018-000192  
)  
Appellee. ) Phoenix Municipal Court No.  
) 14483182

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE (AACJ), MARICOPA COUNTY OFFICE OF THE LEGAL DEFENDER (OLD), AND MARICOPA COUNTY OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE (OPA) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

David J. Euchner, No. 021768  
[David.Euchner@pima.gov](mailto:David.Euchner@pima.gov)  
Pima County Public Defender's  
Office  
33 N. Stone Ave., 21<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
(520) 724-6800  
*Attorney for AACJ*

Jennifer A. Ceppetelli, No. 030580  
[Jennifer.Ceppetelli@maricopa.gov](mailto:Jennifer.Ceppetelli@maricopa.gov)  
Maricopa County Office of the Legal  
Defender  
222 N. Central, Suite 8100  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 506-8800  
*Attorney for OLD and OPA*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENTS

I. This Court recently explained in *State v. Reed* that the Victim’s Bill of Rights created procedural rights and did not guarantee a result for victims .....1

II. The restitution cap in A.R.S. § 28-672 cannot be severed from the remainder of the statute because the cap is integral to the statute’s existence .....4

CONCLUSION .....11

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | PAGES      |
|--|------------|
| <i>A.B. v. Lynch</i> , Ariz. S. Ct. No. CV-16-0192-PR, oral argument April 25, 2017, <i>dismissed as improvidently granted</i> ..... | 10         |
| <i>Arizona Downs v. Arizona Horsemen’s Found.</i> , 130 Ariz. 550 (1981).....  | 7          |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....  | 4, 6       |
| <i>Canon Sch. Dist. No. 50 v. W.E.S. Constr. Co.</i> , 177 Ariz. 526 (1994).....   | 8          |
| <i>Daou v. Harris</i> , 139 Ariz. 353 (1984) .....   | 7          |
| <i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922) .....  | 5          |
| <i>Millett v. Frohmiller</i> , 66 Ariz 339 (1948).....   | 5          |
| <i>Nicaise v. Sundaram</i> , 245 Ariz. 566 (2019) .....  | 7          |
| <i>Phoenix City Prosecutor’s Office v. Nyquist</i> , 243 Ariz. 227 (App. 2017).....  | 6          |
| <i>State v. Gray</i> , 239 Ariz. 475 (2016) .....  | 10         |
| <i>State v. Hansen</i> , 215 Ariz. 287 (2007) .....  | 3          |
| <i>State v. Korzep</i> , 165 Ariz. 490 (1990) .....  | 8-9        |
| <i>State v. Maestas</i> , 244 Ariz. 9 (2018) .....   | 5          |
| <i>State v. Reed</i> , 248 Ariz. 72 (2020).....  | 1, 2, 3, 4 |
| <i>State Comp. Fund v. Symington</i> , 174 Ariz. 188 (1993) .....  | 9          |
| <i>State v. ex rel. Napolitano v. Brown</i> , 194 Ariz. 340 (1999) .....   | 3          |
| <i>Williams v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 235 (1929).....   | 5          |

**ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES**

A.R.S. § 13-106 .....2  
A.R.S. § 28-672 .....passim

**ARIZONA CONSTITUTION**

art. 2, § 2.1 ..... 1, 2  
art. 3 .....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Laws 2018, Ch. 310, § 1 .....9  
Debate in Senate Transportation and Technology Committee, H.B. 2522,  
53rd Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2018), available at  
[http://azleg.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view\\_id=13&clip\\_id=20791&meta\\_id=512106](http://azleg.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=13&clip_id=20791&meta_id=512106) (last visited April 6, 2020) .....9
